

No. 22-2828

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**



DEBORAH BRUMIT AND ANDREW SIMPSON, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS, Defendant Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois (No. 19-CV-01019)
Hon. Staci M. Yandle

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS, NATIONAL HOUSING
LAW PROJECT, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND CENTER ON
RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL:

JACOB FRASCH
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 EIGHTH ST., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004
TEL.: 202.799.4000

JOHN McDERMOTT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
444 WEST LAKE STREET
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606
TEL.: 312.368.4000

JOHN J. CLARKE, JR.

Counsel of Record

BREANNA FIELDS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020
Tel.: 212.335.4500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

JANUARY 24, 2023

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-2828

Short Caption: Brumit v. City of Granite City, Illinois

Table of Contents

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. Ostensibly Developed to “Deter Crime,” CFHOs
Such As Granite City’s Instead Have Been
Vehicles for Unlawful Discrimination. 9

 A. The Proliferation of CFHOs..... 9

 B. The False Promise of Preventing or
 Deterring Crime. 13

 C. Evidence Suggests Race Discrimination Is a Primary
 Motivation for Enacting CFHOs..... 16

 D. CFHO Enforcement Disproportionately Impacts
 Marginalized Groups..... 20

II. Federal Policy Acknowledges the Problems Raised
By CFHOs and Challenges the Assumption
They Serve Any Rational Purpose. 24

CONCLUSION 28

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Case Filings

Somai v. City of Bedford, Oh.,
No. 1:19-cv-0373, Second Am. Complaint ¶ 40
[ECF No. 40.1] (N.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2020)..... 18

United States v. City of Hesperia, Calif.,
No. 5:19 cv-02298, Consent Order
[ECF No. 103] (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2022) 19

United States v. City of Hesperia, Calif.,
No. 5:19-cv-02298, First Am. Complaint
[ECF No. 31] (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020) 15, 18, 20

Statutes and Rules

34 U.S.C. § 12495 15, 26-27

Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022,
Pub. L. 117-103, §§ 40001, *et seq.*, 136 Stat. 49 8, 15, 26

65 ILCS 5/1-2-1-5.5..... 15

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29 1

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, *A Tale of Two Countries:
Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform*
(April 2020) 21

Archer, Deborah N., *The New Housing Segregation: The Jim
Crow Effects of Crime-Free Housing Ordinances*,
118 Mich. L. Rev. 173 (2019) 11, 17, 19, 21

Archer, Deborah N., “‘Crime-Free’ Housing Ordinances, Explained,” *The Appeal* (Feb. 17, 2021) 10

Arnold, Gretchen, *From Victim to Offender: How Nuisance Property Laws Affect Battered Women*, *Journal of Interpersonal Violence* (2019) 22

Demas, Jerusalem, “Why Are People Getting Evicted for Calling 911?,” *Vox* (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 14, 16, 17

Desmond, Matthew & Valdez, Nicole, *Unpolicing the Urban Poor: Consequences of Third-Party Policing for Inner-City Women*, *78 Am. Sociological Rev.* 117 (2013)..... 21

HUD, Office of General Counsel, *Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Enforcement of Local Nuisance and Crime-Free Housing Ordinances Against Victims of Domestic Violence, Other Crime Victims, and Others Who Require Police or Emergency Services* (Sept. 13, 2016) 22, 24, 25

HUD, Office of General Counsel, *Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (April 4, 2016) 25

HUD, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, *Implementation of the Office of General Counsel’s Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (June 10, 2022) 26

HUD News Release, “HUD Reaches Voluntary Compliance Agreement with California’s City of Hemet Over Discriminatory ‘Crime And Nuisance Free’ Programs” (Dec. 10, 2020)..... 19, 26

Int'l Crime Free Ass'n, *Crime Free Programs: A Brief History*..... 9, 13

Jarwala, Alisha and Shah, Sejal, *When Disability Is a “Nuisance”: How Chronic Nuisance Ordinances Push Residents with Disabilities Out of Their Homes*, 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. (2019)..... 23

McCauley, Erin J., *The Cumulative Probability of Arrest by Age 28 Years in the United States by Disability Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Gender*, Am. J. Pub. Health (Nov. 8, 2017) 23

Mead, Joseph, Hatch, Megan, Tighe, J. Rosie, *et al.*, *Who is a Nuisance? Criminal Activity Nuisance Ordinances in Ohio*, Cleveland State University Report (Nov. 8, 2017) 17, 23

NYCLU & ACLU, *More Than a Nuisance: The Outsized Consequences of New York’s Nuisance Ordinances* (2018) 11

Nembhard, Susan and Robin, Lily, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities Throughout the Criminal Legal System: A Result of Racist Policies and Discretionary Practices*, Urban Institute (Aug. 2021) 21

O’Donnell, Christopher, *et al.*, “Tampa police called for hundreds to be evicted,” *Tampa Bay Times* (Sep. 15, 2021)..... 20

Pierson, Emma, *et al.*, *A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States*, *Nature Human Behaviour*, Vol. 4, 736-745 (July 2020) 21

Werth, Emily, *The Cost of Being “Crime-Free”: Legal and Practical Consequences of Crime Free Rental Housing and Nuisance Property Ordinances*, Sargent Shriver Nat’l Ctr. On Poverty Law (2013) *passim*
